
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
Mrs L M Broadley 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 

Mrs S B Morris (Chair) 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the PEOPLE COMMITTEE to be held COUNCIL 
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 at 6.30 PM for the 
transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
23 June 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE 

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have 
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to 

hold remote meetings. 
 

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in 
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This 
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines. 

 

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when 
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue 

capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be 
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to 
watch the live webcasts of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to 
access live webcasts can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of 

meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting. 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc


 

People Committee 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   People Update (Q4 2020/21) 6 - 24 

 Report of the People Manager  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

People Committee  
Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PEOPLE COMMITTEE HELD AT THE BY REMOTE 
VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) ON THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 

COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Ms V Hewitt People Manager 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  
 

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 03 December 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

13.   ACTIONS LIST ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

People Committee  
Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 03 December 2020 be 
noted. 

14.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

15.   PEOPLE UPDATE (Q1 - Q3 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 9-16 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the management information and statistics 
for ill-health absence, employment relations cases and staff turnover during the first, 
second and third quarters of 2020/21. 
 
The Committee requested that information regarding internal restructuring, leavers rates 
and figures for work-related stress be provided to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted.  

16.   REVIEW OF HR POLICIES AND STRATEGIES (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update, delivered and summarised by the 
People Manager.  
 
It was confirmed that there are a number of policy documents currently being drafted, 
including policies in relation to disciplinary, capability, grievance, recruitment & selection 
and agile working. Once drafts have been finalised these policies will be circulated to 
Members for review. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the verbal update be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.29 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 1 July 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

People Committee 
Thursday, 01 July 

2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Report Title (Q4 2021 and People Team update) 

Report Author(s): Vicki Hewitt (People Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide an overview of Q4 key HR statistics. To report on current 
projects and recruitment. 

Report Summary: The report sets out latest management information and statistics for 
ill-health absence, employment relations and staff turnover. 

Recommendation(s) That the content of the report be noted 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer 
and Other 
Contact(s): 

Anne Court ( Chief Executive/ Head of paid service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Vicki Hewitt (People Manager) 
(0116) 257 2721 
vicki.hewitt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Providing Excellent Services (C03) 

Vision and Values: Accountability V1 
Respect V2 
Teamwork V3 
Innovation V4  
Customer Focus V5 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and 
Equalities Assessment 
(EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:vicki.hewitt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None.  

Appendices: Appendix 1- Agile Working Policy  

 

1. Workforce Report 

1.1 This report looks at the workforce profile of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council during 
the 4th quarter of the financial year 2020/2021 1st January 2021- 31st March 2021. The 
key findings were as follows: 
[...]
t working extra hours 

 

~ Page 22 ~

https://www.gov.uk/maximum-weekly-working-hours


 

 
11 

Agile Working Policy 

Alongside other initiatives to promote a healthy workplace, agile working practices 

can reduce absence and in particular reduce stress. A significant proportion of 

absence from work is due to minor ailments that make the thought of commuting and 

sitting in an office with colleagues not feasible but manageable if working from home 

– being able to work from home on these occasions can have a significant impact on 

‘sick leave’.  In these instances, employees should speak with their line manager to 

agree if working from home is a viable option; staff should not feel obliged to work 

from home if they are sick - if the staff member is not well enough to work from 

home, then the normal sickness absence procedure will apply.  Staff should also 

ensure that annual leave is taken on a regular basis for their wellbeing and to ensure 

adequate rest. 

Environmental sustainability  

One of the primary components of the carbon footprint of work relates to travel. 

Travelling thousands of miles each year for work/ meetings that can be carried out 

using video or telephone conferencing is an unsustainable and unproductive thing to 

do. Decisions about where we work, where we expect our colleagues to work, and 

the ways in which we communicate can increase or reduce our need for travel, our 

energy consumption and consumption of physical resources.  

~ Page 23 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 People Update (Q4 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - People Update (Q4 2020/21)




Minutes of the meeting


 

People Committee  
Tuesday, 10 August 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PEOPLE COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL 
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2021 COMMENCING AT 

6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs S B Morris Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
Mrs L M Broadley 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Ms V Hewitt People Manager 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  
 

17.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C D Kozlowski. 

18.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

21.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

22.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 



 

People Committee  
Tuesday, 10 August 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

None.  

23.   PEOPLE UPDATE (Q4 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 5 – 23 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the management information and statistics for ill-health absence, 
employment relations and staff turnover. 
 
The Committee requested that an update be provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee regarding the duration of agency staff contracts. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.30 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


